Generally, the Group raises long term borrowings at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than
those available if the Group borrowed at fixed rates directly. Under the interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other
parties to exchange, at specified intervals (primarily quarterly), the difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate
interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional amounts.

The swaps are for the duration of the borrowing term.

As at the reporting date, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts
outstanding:

31 March 2016 31 March 2015

Weighted
average

interest rate Balance

Weighted
average

interest rate Balance
% $'000 % $'000

Interest rate swaps (notional/principal amounts) 3.85 (130,000) 4.02 (100,000)
Borrowings 4.86 199,859 3.50 137,266
Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 69,859 37,266

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential surplus and deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) impact from possible
market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on the Group's or Trust's financial instrument exposures
at balance date.

Group Interest rate risk
-1% +1%

31 March 2016

Carrying

amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 16,494 - (164) 164 -
Trade and other receivables 23,511 - - - -
Loans advanced 1,017 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 37,557 - (1) 1 -
Borrowings 199,859 - (698) 698 -
Derivative financial instruments 7,972 - - - -
Loan from non-controlling entity 30,455 - (403) 403 -
Customer discount payable 18,836 - - - -

- (1,266) 1,266 -

31 March 2015
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9,890 - (98) 98 -
Trade and other receivables 18,655 - - - -
Loans advanced 655 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 22,200 - - - -
Borrowings 137,266 - (623) 623 -
Derivative financial instruments 1,805 - - - -
Loan from non-controlling entity 17,074 - (171) 171 -
Customer discount payable 19,100 - - - -

- (892) 892 -

-36-WEL Energy Trust   |   for the year ended 31 March 2016

71

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS

WEL Energy Trust
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2016

(continued)

23 Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

Trust Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

31 March 2016

Carrying

amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12,445 - (124) 124 -
Trade and other receivables 263 - - - -
Loans advanced 1,017 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 295 - - - -

- (124) 124 -

31 March 2015